
AGENDA

Kent County Council

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

Friday, 18th March, 2016, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting

Membership 

Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman), Mr C W Caller, Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J Dagger and 
Mr P J Homewood

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Membership and Substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interest by Members for items on the agenda 

3. Application to register land known as Chaucer Fields in Canterbury as a new Town 
Green (Pages 3 - 18)

4. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Thursday, 10 March 2016





 

Application to register land known as Chaucer Fields  
at Canterbury as a new Town Green 

 
 
A report by the Head of Public Protection to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee Member Panel on Friday 18th March 2016. 
 
Recommendation: I recommend, for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report 
dated 6th August 2015, that the applicant be informed that the application to 
register land known as Chaucer Fields at Canterbury has not been accepted. 
 
 
Local Members:  Mr. G. Gibbens     Unrestricted item 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The County Council has received an application to register land known as Chaucer 

Fields in the city of Canterbury as a new Town or Village Green from a group of 
local residents, namely Mr. J. Barton, Mr. R. Norman, Mrs. P. Cherry, Mrs. S. 
Power and Mr. A. Pearlman (“the applicants”). The application, made on 21st April 
2011, was allocated reference number VGA635. 

 
Procedure 
 
2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 (“the 

2006 Act”) and the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008 (“the 2008 
Regulations”)1. 

 
3. Section 15 of the 2006 Act enables any person to apply to a Commons Registration 

Authority to register land as a Village Green where it can be shown that: 
‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports 
and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; 

  
4. In addition to the above, the application must meet one of the following tests: 

• Use of the land has continued ‘as of right’ until at least the date of 
application (section 15(2) of the Act); or 
• Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended no more than two years prior to the 
date of application2, e.g. by way of the erection of fencing or a notice (section 
15(3) of the Act). 

 
The application site 
 
5. The area of land subject to this application (“the application site”) is situated 

adjacent to Chaucer College on the University of Kent campus in the city of 
                                                 
1 Note that the application was made, and initially dealt with under the 2008 Regulations, but falls to be 
determined under the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014 which came into force on 15th 
December 2014 and replaced the 2008 Regulations; the processes set out in the 2014 Regulations are 
substantially the same as the 2008 Regulations. 
2 Note that from 1st October 2013, the period of grace was reduced from two years to one year (due to 
the coming into effect of section 14 of the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013). This only applies to 
applications received after that date and does not affect any applications received prior to that date. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Canterbury. The application site consists of approximately 17.6 hectares (43.5 
acres) of meadow and woodland which forms a green space between the main 
university buildings off University Road3 to the north of the application site and the 
residential estates in the vicinity of Salisbury Road in the St. Stephen’s area of the 
city of Canterbury to the south of the application site). The application site does not 
have any officially recognised name, although it has latterly become known locally 
informally as Chaucer Field.  
 

6. Access to the application site from the residential areas to the south of it can be 
gained via one of several entrances, notably from: 
• Leycroft Close utilising the eastern end of Bridleway CC8; 
• An unrecorded path leading from Lyndhurst Close; 
• Salisbury Road utilising Public Footpath CC5; 
• Whitstable Road (via Harkness Drive) utilising the western end of Bridleway 

CC8; 
• University Road utilising Public Footpath CC5; and 
• The University Road frontage with the application site. 
 

7. Currently, there are a number of signs erected at the entrances to the application 
site, consisting of white text on a blue background mounted on a tall metal pole. 
The effect of the wording of those signs is to indicate that any use of the application 
site is with the revocable permission of the landowner. The application form 
indicates that these signs were erected in March 2011. 
 

8. A plan showing the application site, and the entrances to it, is attached at 
Appendix A. Photographs showing the application site will be provided at the 
meeting. 

 
Background 
 
9. As a result of the consultation, an objection to the application was received from the 

University of Kent (“the University”) in its capacity as landowner. The objection was 
made on the following grounds:  
• That the documentation submitted in support of the application is not sufficient 

to prove that a significant number of the inhabitants of the locality have indulged 
in lawful sports and pastimes on the land between 1991 and 2011;  

• That there is clear evidence that the use of the application site is with the 
permission of the University, communicated by notices positioned at each 
entrance to the application site throughout the relevant period; and  

• That use has not been by a significant number of the residents of the locality or 
neighbourhood and such use as was made was confined to footpaths and 
desire lines.  

 
10. The matter was considered at a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member 

Panel on Tuesday 11th September 2012, at which Members accepted the 
recommendation that the matter be referred to a Public Inquiry for further 
consideration4. As a result of this decision, Officers instructed a Barrister 

                                                 
3 University Road is a private road insofar as vehicular access is concerned, but Public Footpath CC69 
runs along it thereby providing a public right of way on foot only. 
4 A copy of the report and minutes of the meeting are available for reference at: 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=182&MId=4937&Ver=4  

Page 4

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=182&MId=4937&Ver=4


 

experienced in this area of legislation to hold a Public Inquiry, acting as an 
independent Inspector, and to report her findings back to the County Council. 
 

11. A pre-Inquiry meeting, for the purpose of determining the matters to be addressed 
and the procedure to be followed at the Inquiry, was held on 13th December 2012 
and arrangements were made for the Public Inquiry to commence on 18th March 
2013.  

 
12. However, prior to the commencement of the Inquiry, the applicants sought an 

amendment to the application so as to enable them to rely on evidence of use 
covering the entire period 1944 to 2011 (rather than just the 20 year period 
immediately preceding the date of application). Given the potential consequences 
of allowing such an amendment, it was agreed that the matter ought to be dealt 
with as a preliminary issue prior to the holding of the full Public Inquiry. A hearing 
for this purpose took place on 18th March 2013 and the Inspector set out her 
findings and recommendation, which was to refuse the applicants permission to 
amend their application, in a report dated 22nd January 2014. On 29th July 2014, 
that advice was accepted at a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member 
Panel5. The effect of that decision was that the Inquiry was to be concerned solely 
with evidence relating to the period 1991 to 2011. 

 
13. Having reached a decision regarding the preliminary issue (thus confirming the 

scope of the matters to be considered at the Inquiry), it was then possible to 
proceed with the hearing of oral evidence, both in support of and in opposition to 
the application. The Public Inquiry took place at the Westgate Hall in Canterbury 
over 9 days from 23rd to 27th February and 16th to 19th March 2015. On the 
penultimate day of the Inquiry, the Inspector conducted an accompanied visit to the 
application site. Both parties were represented by Counsel at the Public Inquiry. 

 
14. The Inspector subsequently produced a very detailed written report, running to over 

200 pages, dated 6th August 2015 (“the Inspector’s report”) setting out her findings 
and conclusions. These are summarised below. 

 
Legal tests and Inspector’s findings 
 
15. In dealing with an application to register a new Town or Village Green the County 

Council must consider the following criteria: 
(a) Whether use of the land has been 'as of right'? 
(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful sports and 

pastimes? 
(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular 

locality, or a neighbourhood within a locality? 
(d) Whether use of the land ‘as of right’ by the inhabitants has continued up until 

the date of application or, if not, ceased no more than two years prior to the 
making of the application? 

(e) Whether use has taken place over period of twenty years or more? 
 
I shall now take each of these points and elaborate on them individually in accordance 
wit
[...]
eational activity, and indeed any suggestion to this effect would have been 
inconsistent with the University’s case that use of the application site was 
permissive in nature7. The University’s primary objection to the application was that 
the informal recreational use relied upon by the applicants had taken place by 
virtue of an express permission (and therefore such use could not be considered as 
being ‘as of right’). 
 

19. The Inquiry heard evidence regarding various signs said to have been erected by 
the University prior to 1990, but the Inquiry focussed on a set a Polaroid 
photographs depicting notices (consisting of white text on a dark green background 
and mainly mounted on two low-level metal posts) at various locations around the 
campus stating: “This land is private property and any access by members of the 
public is by licence only and may be revoked at any time”. A copy of two of the 
Polaroid photographs is provided at Appendix B for reference.  

 
20. Although the photographs were undated and it was not possible to ascertain the 

precise date of the erection of the notices, it was accepted by the end of the Inquiry 
that the notices shown on the photographs had been erected at some point 
between November 1989 and April 19908. The Inspector considered, taking into 
account all of the evidence, that the most likely date of erection was between 15th 
and 22nd February 1990. 

 

                                                 
6 R v. Oxfordshire County Council and another, ex parte Sunningwell Parish Council [1999] 3 All ER 385 
at 391 
7 See paragraph 302 of the Inspector’s report 
8 See paragraph 305 of the Inspector’s report 

Page 6



 

21. The Inspector was satisfied that anyone entering the application site from one of 
the access points described in paragraph 6 above would necessarily have 
encountered one of the notices from the date upon when they were erected. She 
further noted9 that: 

“It needs to be borne in mind that it was
[...]
 evidence that they had 
not confined their walking and dog walking to particular routes across the 
land, but had wandered much more generally. That is unsurprising because 
the points of interest are spread over the land, and it is necessary to go off-
path in order to enjoy aspects of it such as the views of the city and the 
bluebells in spring which make it an attractive place to walk. 
Jogging/running and cycling apart, the wide variety of other activities… 
could not have been pursued on the tracks and paths”. 

 
32. The University conceded that there was evidence of lawful sports and pastimes 

over the whole of the application site throughout the relevant period, and indeed a 
number of the University’s own witnesses testified to having seen walkers (off-
paths) and ball games. 
 

33. As such, the Inspector concluded that the whole of the application site had been 
used for a range of lawful sports and pastimes throughout the relevant period22. 

 
(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular 
locality, or a neighbourhood within a locality? 
 
34. The right to use a Town or Village Green is restricted to the inhabitants of a locality, 

or of a neighbourhood within a locality, and it is therefore important to be able to 
define this area with a degree of accuracy so that the group of people to whom the 
recreational rights are attached can be identified. 

 

                                                 
18 R v Oxfordshire County Council and another, ex parte Sunningwell Parish Council [1999] 3 All ER 385 
19 R (Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust) v Oxfordshire County 
Council [2010] EWHC 530 Admin) 
20 See paragraph 289 of the Inspectorate report 
21 Paragraph 292 of the Inspector’s report 
22 See paragraph 301 of the Inspector’s report 

Page 9



 

35. The definition of locality for the purposes of a Town or Village Green application 
has been considered by the Courts. In the Chelt
[...]
he applications 
subsequently26 sought to amend the application to rely on four claimed 
neighbourhoods (shown at Appendix C) described as: 
• The St. Michael’s Road/ Salisbury Road estate; 
• The Harkness Drive estate; 
• The Whitstable Road/St. Thomas Hill area; and 
• The Roper Road area. 
The applicants also relied in the alternative, as being localities, the ecclesiastical 
parishes of St. Stephen’s and St. Dunstan’s. 
 

39. Dealing first with the question of the localities relied upon, the Inspector found that 
users of the application site came only from the western part of the populated part 
of St. Stephen’s parish, whereas users came from all over the populated area of St. 
Dunstan’s parish. She said27: 

“It is my impression on the totality of the evidence that there were 
throughout the 20-year period a sufficient number of the inhabitants of St. 
Dunstan’s parish using the Application Land for lawful sports and pastimes 

                                                 
23 R (Cheltenham Builders Ltd.) v South Gloucestershire District Council [2004] 1 EGLR 85 at 90 
24 R (Cheltenham Builders Ltd.) v South Gloucestershire District Council [2004] 1 EGLR 85 at 92 
25 R (Alfred McAlpine Homes Ltd.) v Staffordshire County Council [2002] EWHC 76 at paragraph 71 
26 By way of a letter dated 13th January 2012 
27 Paragraph 355 of the Inspector’s report 

Page 10



 

to signify that it was in general use by the community for that purpose, and 
to give the appearance to a reasonable landowner on the spot that a 
continuous right for members of their community to enjoy sports and 
pastimes on the land was being asserted, and to satisfy the ‘significant 
number’ test”. 
 

40. In relation to the various neighbourhoods relied upon, the Inspector’s view was that 
only the Harkness Drive area was capable of constituting a qualifying 
neighbourhood28, on the basis that it had been planned and laid out as a self-
contained residential estate that was physically disti
[...]
 throughout the period March 1991 – March 2011, as 
claimed by the Applicants (or, for that matter, any 20-year period ending 
less than two years before the date of the Application)”. 

 
52. Accordingly, her recommendation to the County Council was that the application 

ought to be rejected35. 
 
Subsequent correspondence 
 
53. On receipt, the Inspector’s report was forwarded to the applicant and to the 

University for their information and further comment. 
 

54. The applicants responded36 to the effect that whilst they were obviously 
disappointed with the Inspector’s recommendation, her report was extremely 
thorough and detailed, and assessed all of the evidence very carefully and at great 
length. The applicants were pleased to note that the Inspector accepted their 
evidence that the application site had been used for lawful sports and pastimes 
throughout the relevant 20-year period, and also her finding that use was by a 
significant number of the residents of the St. Dunstan’s locality and the Harkness 
Drive neighbourhood. 

 
55. However, the applicants wished it to be recorded that the St. Michael’s Road area 

and the Whitstable Road area neighbourhoods relied upon by the applicants had 
not been artificially constructed simply for the purposes of the application (as was 
suggested in the Inspector’s report), but rather were identified in good faith by the 
applicants as cohesive neighbourhoods on the basis that each had an active 
residents’ association. 

 
56. The applicants also maintain, as was argued at the Inquiry, that there had been 

insufficient action by the University in respect of the notices and rather than 
demonstrating a clear and continuing commitment to their maintenance, the overall 
picture was one of increasing neglect. They noted that the main evidence before 
the Inquiry concerning the existence or otherwise of the notices consisted of the 
memories of the witnesses, and suggested that on matters of detail such as this, 
memories are notoriously unreliable. The applicants feel that the Inspector has 
attached too great a weight on the recollections of the University’s witnesses, and 
observe that, given that by March 2011 all of the 1990 notices had either 
disappeared or were covered by graffiti, it is extremely unlikely that such a 
deterioration had occurred suddenly in the last few years before 2011 (and more 
plausible that it was the result of increasing neglect on the part of the University). 

 
57. Finally, the applicants suggest that even if no other part of the application site is 

found to be registerable, the strip of land to the south-east of the Bridleway ought to 
be. All of the University’s signs were located on the north-west side of the 
Bridleway and there was nothing to indicate that the message conveyed was 
referable to the south-eastern strip. As such, even if the County Council is not 
minded to register the remainder of the land as a Village Green, it ought to consider 
registering this section. 

 

                                                 
35 Paragraph 365 of the Inspector’s report 
36 By cover of letter dated 22nd September 2015 from Mr. D. Smith on behalf of the applicants 

Page 13



 

58. The University welcomed the Inspector’s recommendation and initially advised37 
that did not consider it necessary to make any further comments, other than to say 
that it considered the report to be an accurate and comprehensive record of the 
evidence given at the Inquiry and that the Inspector’s findings and 
recommendations were the result of careful consideration of the evidence provided 
by both parties.  

 
59. However, having had sight of the applicants’ comments (above), the University 

submitted further comments38 to the effect that the applicants had misunderstood 
the legal test that had (correctly) been applied by the Inspector that even if use of 
the land was permissive for one day after the beginning of the twenty-year period, 
the applica
[...]
t part of her report is concerned with an evaluation of that evidence39. 
She found as a matter of fact on the basis of that evidence that a number of the 
notices had remained in place at least at the start of the material period and, in 
some cases, well into the second half of it. Indeed, it is uncontentious that the 
University’s attempts to convey an express permission to use the application site 
were not limited to just one notice, but rather to a series of notices spread across 

                                                 
37 See letter dated 22nd September 2015 from Farrer and Co. on behalf of the University 
38 See letter dated 1st October 2015 from Farrer and Co. on behalf of the University 
39 Paragraphs 302 to 345 of the Inspector’s report 

Page 14



 

the application site. Furthermore, it is also clear that the notices were not merely 
small or flimsy signs of feeble construction, but rather wooden signs mounted on 
metal posts. The suggestion that the majority of these notices disappeared or 
became illegible in the space of just over a year is not only (as the Inspector says) 
improbable, but ultimately it was not borne out at the evidence presented to the 
Inquiry (even by some of the applicants’ own witnesses). 

 
65. With regard to the question of whether a small part of the application site should be 

registered as a Village Green, namely the strip of land to the south-east of the 
Bridleway, it seems implausible that users would have considered this section 
differently to the rest of the application site. The section is not positively segregated 
from the Bridleway or the remainder of the application site so as to give an 
impression of separation, and nor is it substantially different in physical 
appearance. As noted by the Inspector40, the overwhelming majority of signatories 
to the user evidence questionnaires answered the question as to their knowledge of 
the ownership of the land by reference to the University alone, and any reasonable 
person entering the land would have considered themselves to be entering the 
application site as whole (and would have understood the notices to refer to the 
whole). As such, it is not considered that any smaller part of the application site 
should be registered as a Village Green. 

 
66. Having carefully reviewed the Inspector’s analysis of the evidence (contained in her 

report), the Officer’s view is that it represents an accurate and impartial summary of 
the evidence given at the Inquiry and the Inspector’s application of that evidence to 
the relevant legal tests is both considered and reasonable. Accordingly, it would 
appear that the legal tests in relation to the registration of the land as a new Town 
or Village Green have not been met. 

 
Recommendation 
 
67. I recommend, for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report dated 6th August 

2015, that the applicant be informed that the application to register land known as 
Chaucer Fields at Canterbury has not been accepted. 

 
Accountable Officer:  
Mr. Mike Overbeke – Tel: 03000 413427 or Email: mike.overbeke@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Ms. Melanie McNeir – Tel: 03000 413421 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk 
 
The main file is available for viewing on request at the PROW and Access Service, 
Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone. Please contact the Case Officer for details. 
 
Appendices 
APPENDIX A – Plan showing application site 
APPENDIX B – Photographs showing the 1990 notices erected on site 
APPENDIX C – Plan showing neighbourhoods relied upon by the applicants 
 
Background documents 
Inspector’s report dated 6th August 2015 

                                                 
40 See paragraph 308 of the Inspector’s report 

Page 15



614000.000000

614000.000000

614500.000000

614500.000000

15
90

00
.00

00
00

15
90

00
.00

00
00

15
95

00
.00

00
00

15
95

00
.00

00
00

²
Scale 1:5000

Land subject to Village Green application 
known as Chaucer Fields at Canterbur

Minutes of the meeting


21

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 18 March 
2016.

PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman), Mr C W Caller, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mrs V J Dagger and Mr P J Homewood

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

2. Application to register land known as Chaucer Fields in Canterbury as a 
new Town Green 
(Item 3)

(1)  The Panel Members had all received an electronic copy of the Inspector’s 
report dated 6 August 2015 prior to the meeting  

(2)  The Chairman informed the Panel that he had previously lived in the vicinity of 
the site in question. He had not been involved at any stage in the application and was 
able to approach the determination of the application with a fresh mind. 

(3) The Commons Registration Officer introduced the application which had been 
made under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and the Commons Registration 
(England) Regulations 2008.  She referred to Appendix A of the report which showed 
the location of the site as well as the Public Rights of Way and tracks which crossed 
it.  She also provided photographs of the site including the brown signs (Appendix B) 
that the Inspector concluded had been erected in 1990 which stated “This land is 
private property and access by members of the public is by licence only and may be 
revoked at any time.”  

(4) The Commons Registration Officer then said that the University of Kent 
(landowner) had erected blue signs in March 2011, and that this had been made by a 
group of local resident shortly thereafter in April 2011.       

(5) The Commons Registration Officer went on to say that the University of Kent 
as the landowner had objected to the application.  They had claimed that the 
documentation submitted in support of the application had not been sufficient to 
prove that use of the land for lawful sports and pastimes had been by a significant 
number of residents of the locality; that use of the land had been with permission 
communicated by notices positioned at each entrance to the site; and that such use 
as had occurred had been confined to public footpaths and “desire lines”.   

(6) The application had been considered by a Regulation Committee Member 
Panel on 11 September 2012. The decision had been taken to accept the 



22

recommendation to refer the matter to a Public Inquiry.  This Inquiry had taken place 
in February and March 2015.  

 (7) The Commons Registration Officer moved on to consideration of the 
Inspector’s consideration of the legal tests, each of which had to be met in full for 
registration to take place. She explained that the task for the Panel was to consider 
whether it could be shown that a significant number of the residents of a locality or of 
any neighbourhood within a locality had indulged as of rights in lawful sports and 
pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years.  

(8) The first test was whether use of the land had been as of right.  It had been 
agreed by the landowner that use of the land had not been by force or stealth.  The 
University of Kent’s objection had been on the basis that use of the site had been 
with permission.  The Inquiry had heard evidence regarding various signs which were 
said to have been put up before 1990. The main focus had been on the photographs 
described in paragraph (3) above  which stated “This land is private property and 
access by members of the public is by licence only and may be revoked at any time.”  
Although these photographs had been undated, it had been accepted by the end of 
the Inquiry that these had been erected between November 1989 and April 1990.  In 
the Inspector’s view the most likely date had been between 15 and 22 February 
1990. 

(9) The Commons Registration Officer said that the Inspector had been satisfied 
that anyone entering the application site from any of its access points would have 
seen one of the notices once they had been put up. For this reason, use of the site 
would have been permissive for as long as the signs were in existence.  As the 
application period had begun in March 1991 (20 years before the erection of the blue 
signs in 2011), the application would fail if the original signs had been up at any stage 
after that point.  The landowners had accepted that some of the signs had been 
vandalised, but the Inspector had noted that the University had a maintenance 
programme.  In her view, it was highly unlikely that the landowners would have gone 
to the trouble of erecting boundary signs with the required legal wording only to fail to 
maintain them. Her conclusion had been that a number of the signs had been in 
existence as late as the mid 2000s.  For this reason, the Inspector had concluded 
that use of the land had been with permission and therefore “by right” rather than “as 
of right.” 

(11) The Commons Registration Officer then turned to the question of whether the 
land had been used for lawful sports and pastimes.  The Inspector’s view was that a 
significant amount of evidence had been presented to her to demonstrate that the 
whole site had been used for a wide range of activities.  

(12) The Commons Registration Officer went on to consider whether use of the 
land had been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular locality or 
neighbourhood within a locality. The applicants had put forward four claimed 
neighbourhoods. The Inspector had very carefully considered the representations 
made and had also walked in the areas claimed. She had concluded that the 
Harkness Drive Estate constituted a neighbourhood within the locality of the 
ecclesiastical parish of St Dunstan’s. 

(13) The Commons Registration Officer said that the application had been well 
made well within the two year grace period set out in Section 15 (3) of the Commons 



23

Act 2006.  The Inspector had also concluded in the light of the evidence given by a 
significant number of witnesses that the land had also been used for recreational 
purposes throughout the 20 year period.  

(14) The Inspector’s overall conclusion had been that the application should not 
succeed because it failed the test of use having been “as of right” throughout the 
entire qualifying period of March 1991 to March 2011. 

(15) The Commons Registration Officer then said that the Inspector’s findings had 
been sent to the applicants and the landowner for comment.  The applicants had 
accepted that the Inquiry had been professional and thorough, although they were 
disappointed at the outcome. They still considered that the signs had deteriorated 
rapidly as a result of neglect by the University and had also put forward the 
suggestion that even if no other part of the site was considered to be registerable, the 
strip of land to the south east of the bridleway ought to be.  This was because all of 
the signs had been located on the north west side of the bridleway and there had 
been nothing which would have conveyed that their message also referred to this 
strip of land.  This suggestion had been put to the Inspector who had concluded that 
this piece of land would not have been treated any differently to the rest of the site 
either by the University or the public. 

(16) The Commons Registration Officer concluded her presentation by saying that 
the Inspector’s report had been accurate and impartial and that her application of the 
evidence to the legal tests had been considered and reasonable.  Having considered 
the Inspector’s report very carefully, she did not consider that the legal tests had 
been met and therefore recommended accordingly. 

(17)    Mr Richard Norman addressed the Panel on behalf of all the applicants. He 
expressed appreciation for the Inspector’s thorough and detailed report as well as for 
Ms Melanie McNeir’s helpful approach to the application and her clear and thorough 
summary of the issues. 

(18) Mr Norman then said that he was pleased that the Inspector had agreed that 
the site had been used for lawful sports and pastimes and that it was within a 
qualifying neighbourhood within a locality.  He wished it to be recorded that the 
applicants had considered St Michael’s Road and Whitstable Road as cohesive 
neighbourhoods and that they had not simply sought to identify them as such for the 
purposes of the application.  They each had active Residents’ Associations which 
had been set up for reasons which had nothing to do with the site. 

(19) Mr Norman went on to discuss the Inspector’s findings in relation to the brown 
signs.  He said that they had all either disappeared or been covered in graffiti by the 
time that the blue signs had been erected in March 2011.  It had also been accepted 
that they had gone up in February 1990.  They had clearly been neglected and the 
University of Kent had needed to rely mainly on the testimony of its own staff, whose 
testimony had clearly been co-ordinated and prompted by the photographs provided.  
This did not mean that there had been any deliberate dishonesty by the landowner; 
merely that their witnesses were less reliable than those provided by the applicants, 
whose statements did not necessarily agree with one another. 

(20) Mr Norman asked the Panel to consider carefully whether to register the 
portion of the site south east of the Bridleway.  The applicants considered that it was 



24

definitely segregated from the rest of the site, as was demonstrated by the first 
photograph.  The signs were all to the north west of the Bridleway and would have 
naturally led people to the view that their content only related to the larger portion of 
the land. 

(21) Mr James McCreath of Wilberforce Chambers spoke on behalf of the 
landowner. He said that the application had been considered by the Inspector at an 
Inquiry which had lasted for 9 days and had come to the only conclusion which was 
fair in Law.  This was because Mr Norman and the other applicants would have 
needed to be able to prove that the signs had not been readable by the public on 
every single day during the 20 year qualifying period.  They had, instead sought to 
cast doubt on whether they had actually been in existence all the time. 

(22) Mr McCreath then said that the Inspector had duly considered the applicants’ 
representations in respect of the portion of land south east of the Bridleway.  He read 
out the following extract from paragraph 308 of the Inspector’s report:

“The arguments that Mr Westaway advanced to the effect that the 1990 signs should 
not be regarded as referable to that part, or to any other part other than the south of 
the track and west of the bridleway, are inconsistent with the evidence and with the 
geographical, historical and practical realities of the situation. Any reasonable local 
inhabitants entering the Application Land as a from the directions identified in 
paragraph 23 above would have considered themselves to be entering the 
Application Land as a whole, and would have understood “this land” accordingly.”  

(23) The Commons Registration Officer said that although there was a hedge on 
one side of the bridleway, there were gaps within it. People entering the land from 
Lyndhurst Close would have considered that its message applied to both sides of the 
bridleway.  Another sign to the north east of the site at Leycroft Close also made it 
clear that it applied to the site in its entirety. 

(24) On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Commons Registration 
Officer were unanimously agreed. 

(25) RESOLVED that for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report dated 6 
August 2015, the applicants be informed that the application to register land 
known as Chaucer Fields at Canterbury has not been accepted. 


